

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC12-246**

**JERONE HUNTER,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**Lower Tribunal No. 2004-01380-CFAWS**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**Robert T. Strain  
Florida Bar Number 0325961  
Assistant CCRC  
Office of the Capital Collateral  
Regional Counsel - Middle Region  
3801 Corporex Park Dr. - Suite 210  
Tampa, Fl 33609-1004  
(813) 740-3544  
strain@ccmr.state.fl.us  
support@ccmr.state.fl.us  
Counsel for the Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ABOUT THE RECORD ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**  
**ISSUE 1**

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. HUNTER’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF MR. HUNTER’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE DECLARATION OF RIGHTS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND UNDER FLORIDA COMMON LAW. .... 8

A. Failure to Present Available and Known Nonstatutory Mitigation Evidence. .... 8

B. Failure to Present Evidence of Mr. Hunter’s Probable Future Conduct in Prison ..... 21

C. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective When He Misstated the Law and Misled the Jury About Its Vote on the Sentencing Recommendation ..... 34

ISSUE 2

THE POSTCONVICTION ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. HUNTER’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF MR. HUNTER’S FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE DECLARATION OF RIGHTS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. .... 38

ISSUE 3

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. HUNTER’S CLAIM THAT THE RULES PROHIBITING MR. HUNTER’S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES MR. HUNTER ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES. .... 43

ISSUE 4

FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE 8TH AND 14TH AMENDMENTS, AND THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY WAS NOT CURED BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE

ADEQUATE GUIDANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE 8TH AND 14TH AMENDMENTS. THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DILUTED ITS SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY IN DETERMINING THE PROPER SENTENCE. MR. HUNTER'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PREMISED ON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED. TO THE EXTENT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO LITIGATE THESE ISSUES, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE. . . . . 45

ISSUE 5

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND FOR VIOLATING THE GUARANTEE AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND TO THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. TO THE EXTENT THIS CLAIM WAS NOT PROPERLY LITIGATED AT TRIAL OR ON APPEAL, MR. HUNTER RECEIVED PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. . . . . 46

ISSUE 6

THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 48

ISSUE 7

MR. HUNTER'S TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE, SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE

6<sup>TH</sup>, 8<sup>TH</sup>, AND 14<sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF  
THE UNITED STATES. . . . . 54

CONCLUSION . . . . . 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	49, 50
Brewer v. Aiken, 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	17
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	45
Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622, 633, 125 S.Ct. 2007 (2005) .....	33
Derden v. McNeel, 938 F.2d 605 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	54
Derrick v. State, 641 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1994). .....	36
Espinosa v. Florida, 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) .....	47
Flanning v. State, 597 So.2d 864 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	52
Floyd v. State, 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009). .....	7
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	47
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980). .....	47
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	20
Guardado v. State, 965 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007) .....	33
Harich v. State, 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983) .....	36
Heath v. Jones, 941 F.2d 1126 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	54
Hunter v. Florida, 129 S.Ct. 2005 (April 20, 2009). .....	4
Hunter v. State, 8 So.3d 1052 (Fla. 2008). .....	3, 9, 41

Israel v. State, 837 So.2d 381 (Fla. 2002) .....	15
Jackson v. Dugger, 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988). .....	47
Jackson v. State, 438 So.2d 4 (Fla.1983) .....	37
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 354 (1972). .....	53
Johnson v. State, 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005) .....	51
Jones v. State, 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990). .....	52
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	50
Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	18
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	18
Lebron v. State, 982 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2008). .....	49
Lynch v. State, 2 So.3d 47 (Fla.2008); .....	6
Mills v. Moore, 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	49
Morris v. State, 931 So.2d 821 (Fla.2006) .....	4
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	47
Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990). .....	48
Nibert v. State, 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) .....	33
Orange County v. Williams, 702 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1997) .....	1
Patten v. State, 467 So.2d 975 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 876, 106 S.Ct. 198, 88 L.Ed.2d 167 (1985). .....	37

Penalver v. State, 926 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 2006) .....	55
Profitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976). .....	46, 47
Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984) .....	37
Richmond v. Lewis, 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992); .....	47
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002) .....	53
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456, 162 L.Ed.2d 360 (2005) .....	15
Rose v. State, 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 909, 103 S.Ct. 1883, 76 L.Ed.2d 812 (1983); .....	36
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	49
Seibert v. State, 923 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2006) .....	33
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669 (1986) .....	32
Sochor v. State, 883 So.2d 766 (Fla.2004). .....	5
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	51
State v. Gunsby, 670 So2d 920 (Fla. 1996). .....	54
State v. Steele, 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	48
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984). .....	6, 16, 38
Thompson v. State, 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994) .....	52
Troy v. State, 57 So.3d 828 (Fla. 2011). .....	44
Troy v. State, 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006). .....	6

Valle v. Florida, 476 U.S. 1102 (1986) .....	32
Valle v. State, 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987) .....	32
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003) ..	5, 15
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	53

**Other Authorities**

<u>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</u> (1989) at <a href="http://new.abanet.org/DeathPenalty/Representation/Project/Public Documents/1989Guidelines.pdf">http://new.abanet.org/DeathPenalty/Representation/Project/Public Documents/1989Guidelines.pdf</a> . .....	16, 38, 42
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 10.11(F)(3)(published at 31 <u>Hofstra L. Rev.</u> 913, 1055-56 (Summer 2003)). .....	31
Craig Haney, “The Social Context of Capital Murder: Social Histories and the Logic of Mitigation.” 35 <u>Santa Clara L.Rev.</u> 547, 559-61 (1995). .....	19
Lee Norton, <i>Capital Cases: Mitigation Investigations</i> , <u>The Champion</u> , National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (May, 1992). .....	19

**Statutes/Rules**

Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. ....	1
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.440 .....	52
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851 .....	4
Fla.R.App.P. 9.320 .....	1
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 775.082 (1995). .....	51
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 782.04(1) .....	51

Fla. Stat. §794.01(1) ..... 51

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)(a), (3)(c) ..... 51

Fla. Stat. § 921.414(6) ..... 51
